

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO.194	Tuesday	3rd	December,	2019

## **GAZETTE NOTICES**

[1347]

### ANTI-CORRUPTION ACT 2018 (NO. 2 OF 2018)

## SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENT COMMISSION AGAINST CORRUPTION APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 11(1) and (3) of the *Anti-Corruption Act 2018* and with reference to section12(1) of the Act, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, in accordance with the nomination made by the nominating committee, appoint **Sir Frank Utu Ofagioro Kabui, GCMG, CSI, OBE** to be the chairperson of the Solomon Islands Independent Commission Against Corruption, for a period of 5 years on and from the date of publication in the *Gazette*.

DATED IN HONIARA under my hand and the public seal this third day of December, 2019.

[1348]

#### ANTI-CORRUPTION ACT 2018 (NO.2 OF 2018)

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENT COMMISSION AGAINST CORRUPTION APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 11(1) and (3) of the Anti-Corruption Act 2018 and with reference to section 12(1) of the Act, I, **SIR DAVID VUNAGI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, in accordance with the nomination made by the nominating committee, appoint **Anika Kingmele** to be the Deputy Chairperson of the Solomon Islands Independent Commission Against Corruption, for a period of 5 years on and from the date of publication in the *Gazette*.

GIVEN IN HONIARA under my hand and the public seal this 3rd day of December, 2019.

#### SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[1349]

## ANTI-CORRUPTION ACT 2018 (NO. 2 OF 2018)

## SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENT COMMISSION AGAINST CORRUPTION APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 11(1) and (3) of the *Anti-Corruption Act 2018* and with reference to section 12(1) of the Act, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, in accordance with the nomination made by the nominating committee, appoint **John Mike Tuhaika** to be a member of the Solomon Islands Independent Commission Against Corruption, for a period of 5 years on and from the date of publication in the *Gazette*:

GIVEN IN HONIARA under my hand and the public seal this third day of December, 2019.

### SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[1350]

#### ANTI-CORRUPTION ACT 2018 (NO. 2 OF 2018)

### SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENT COMMISSION AGAINST CORRUPTION APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 11(1) and (3) of the *Anti-Corruption Act 2018* and with reference to section 12(1) of the Act, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, in accordance with the nomination made by the nominating committee, appoint **Jimmy Sendersley** to be a member of the Solomon Islands Independent Commission Against Corruption, for a period of 5 years on and from the date of publication in the *Gazette:* 

GIVEN IN HONIARA under my hand and the public seal this third day of December, 2019.

[1351]

## ANTI-CORRUPTION ACT 2018 (NO. 2 OF 2018)

## SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENT COMMISSION AGAINST CORRUPTION APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 11(1) and (3) of the Anti-Corruption Act 2018 and with reference to section 12(1) of the Act, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, in accordance with the nomination made by the nominating committee, appoint **Waeta Ben Tabusasi** to be a member of the Solomon Islands Independent Commission Against Corruption, for a period of 5 years on and from the date of publication in the *Gazette:* 

GIVEN IN HONIARA under my hand and the public seal this third day of December, 2019.

## ANTI-CORRUPTION ACT 2018 (NO. 2 OF 2018)

## SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENT COMMISSION AGAINST CORRUPTION APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 11(1) and (3) of the Anti-Corruption Act 2018 and with reference to section 12(1) of the Act, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, in accordance with the nomination made by the nominating committee, appoint **Ruth Liloqula** to be a member of the Solomon Islands Independent Commission Against Corruption, for a period of 5 years on and from the date of publication in the *Gazette:* 

GIVEN IN HONIARA under my hand and the public seal this third day of December, 2019.

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.